LC005188

17

# STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

## IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

#### **JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2022**

\_\_\_\_\_

## SENATE RESOLUTION

### EXPRESSING DEEPEST CONDOLENCES ON THE PASSING OF CASEY J. CONTRADA

Introduced By: Senator Ryan W. Pearson

Date Introduced: March 10, 2022

Referred To: Placed on the Senate Consent Calendar

1 WHEREAS, It is with deep sadness that this Senate has learned of the passing of Casey 2 Contrada of Cumberland. He was born in Providence, the son of John Contrada and Erin 3 Contrada, and was a graduate of Cumberland High School; and 4 WHEREAS, Casey Contrada was a hard-working man who worked as a roofer for 5 Johnny C's Roofing for many years. He will be long-remembered by his family and many friends for his infectious smile, big heart and many acts of kindness and generosity. His love for his 6 7 family and friends was endless; and 8 WHEREAS, In his free time, Casey Contrada enjoyed working on cars, riding bikes, 9 listening to music, and telling funny jokes; and 10 WHEREAS, In addition to his parents, Casey Contrada leaves behind his sister, Kaela 11 Ray and her husband, Keith, his maternal grandmother Maureen Ostiguy and her husband, 12 Charlie, and his maternal grandfather, John Kane and his wife, Cindy. He also leaves behind his 13 godparents Jay and Donna Kane, his uncle Guy Contrada, and many cousins and close friends. Casey Contrada was the grandson of the late Guy Contrada and Joyce Contrada, and the nephew 14 15 of the late Tracey Kane; now, therefore be it 16 RESOLVED, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island hereby expresses its deepest

condolences on the passing of Casey J. Contrada, and be it further

- 1 RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to
- 2 transmit duly certified copies of this resolution to John Contrada, Erin Contrada and Kaela Ray.

LC005188